



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 10693/2023 & CM APPLs. 41460/2023, 17820/2024**
VIMAL KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ashwin Kumar D.S. and Mr.
Ishan Roy Chowdhury, Advocates.

versus

INDIAN POSTS PAYMENTS BANK LTD. (IPPB)Respondent
Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gautam, Mr.
Deepanjali Choudhary, Ms. Likivi V.
Jakhlu and Ms. Azal Aekram,
Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **28.04.2026**

1. In terms of the order dated 10th September, 2025, an affidavit has been filed on behalf of the Respondent. In paragraph 2 thereof, it is averred that the Annual Performance Assessment Report¹ score of the Petitioner for the Financial Year 1st April, 2021 to 31st March, 2022 was assigned on the basis of different Key Performance Indicators,² which were evaluated by three authorities, namely, the Reporting Authority, Reviewing Authority and Accepting Authority.
2. However, the document annexed with the said affidavit is a copy of the monthly Key Result Area³ data for the relevant period.
3. On a query put by the Court as to whether the specific KPI-wise

¹ "APAR"

² "KPI"



evaluation of the Petitioner, as assessed by the aforesaid authorities for the Financial Year 1st April, 2021 to 31st March, 2022, is available on record, Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gautam, counsel for the Respondent, seeks time to obtain instructions.

4. Renotify on 5th October, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

APRIL 28, 2026

as

³ “KRA”